

No. 10-16645

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, and Janice K. BREWER, Governor of the State of  
Arizona, in her in her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

---

Vikram K. Badrinath, Esq.  
VIKRAM BADRINATH, P.C.  
100 North Stone Ave., Suite 302  
Tucson, AZ 85701-1514  
(520) 620-6000  
[vbadrinath@aol.com](mailto:vbadrinath@aol.com)

Russel R. Abutryn, Esq.  
MARSHAL E. HYMAN & ASSOCIATES  
3250 West Big Beaver, Ste.529  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 643-0642, Ext. 15  
[rabrutyn@marshallhyman.com](mailto:rabrutyn@marshallhyman.com)

Stephen W. Manning, Esq.  
IMMIGRANT LAW GROUP, P.C.  
P.O. Box 40103  
Portland, OR 97240  
(503) 241-0035  
[smanning@ilgrp.com](mailto:smanning@ilgrp.com)

Deborah S. Smith, Esq.  
LAW OFFICE OF DEBORAH S. SMITH  
7 West Sixth Avenue, Suite 4M  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 457-5345  
[deb@debsmithlaw.com](mailto:deb@debsmithlaw.com)

Cynthia A. Aziz, Esq.  
AZIZ LAW FIRM  
1804 East Boulevard  
Charlotte, NC 28203  
(704) 347-1808  
[cynthia@azizimmigrationlaw.com](mailto:cynthia@azizimmigrationlaw.com)

Maria E. Andrade, Esq.  
ANDRADE LEGAL, INC.  
P.O. Box 2109  
Boise, Idaho 83701  
(208) 342-5100  
[mandrade@andradelegal.com](mailto:mandrade@andradelegal.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
American Immigration Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

II. INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

    A. Statement of *Amicus Curiae* . . . . . 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

IV. ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

**A. Section 2, SB 1070, conflicts with and is inapposite to Congress' express intent as expressed by the existing legislative scheme. . . . . 4**

**B. Section 6, SB 1070, attempts to create a "mirrored" scheme of immigration enforcement for which State officials have no expertise, and which the field of immigration law is substantially complex requiring special trained immigration judges. . . . . 12**

**C. Concurrent enforcement of the immigration laws is disfavored insofar as Congressional intent has created a single-scheme of Federal enforcement which is already operating and in place. . . . . 24**

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 30

VI. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . . 32

VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 32

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 34

**I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Alvarez-Reynaga v. Holder</i> , 596 F.3d 534 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	13
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. INS</i> , 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	14
<i>Hernandez-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	16
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	23
<i>Sabangan v. Powell</i> , 375 F. 3d 818 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Manzo-Jurado</i> , 457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Smith-Baltiher</i> , 424 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2005)	8

**AGENCY CASES**

<i>Matter of Arreguin de Rodriguez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 38 (BIA 1995)	17
<i>Matter of Lashkevich</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 22 (BIA 1966)	19
<i>Matter of Lopez-Meza</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1188 (BIA 1999)	15

<i>Matter of Marin,</i>	16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	22
<i>Matter of Martin,</i>	24 I. & N. Dec. 491 (BIA 2002)	16
<i>Matter of Sanudo,</i>	23 I. & N. Dec. 968 (BIA 2006)	16
<i>Matter of Sejas,</i>	24 I. & N. Dec. 236 (BIA 2007)	15
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino,</i>	24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (Att’y Gen. 2008)	14
<i>Matter of Solon,</i>	24 I. & N. Dec. 239 (BIA 2007)	16
<i>Matter of Torres-Varela,</i>	23 I. & N. Dec. 78 (BIA 2001)	15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

**Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as Amended (“Act”):**

Sections 101(a)(43)(F), (G) of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F), (G)	16, 21
Sections 212(a)(9)(B), (C) of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B), (C)	9, 10
Section 208 of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1158	12
Section 237 of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1227	passim
Section 241(b)(3) of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	12
Section 287 of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1357	25, 26
Section 301 of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1401	6, 8
Section 309 of the Act,	8 U.S.C. § 1409	6, 7, 8

**STATE STATUTES**

**Arizona Revised Statutes (“A.R.S.”):**

Section 2, S.B. 1070, as amended by Arizona HB 2162	passim
Section 6, S.B. 1070, as amended by Arizona HB 2162	passim

Section 11-1051(B) . . . . . 4  
Section 13-3883 . . . . . 4, 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Mautino, *Acquisition of Citizenship*, Immigration Briefings (April 1990) . . . . . 6

Donald Neufeld, Lori Scialabba, and Pearl Chang, *Consolidation of Guidance Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of Sections 212(a)(9)(B)(i) and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)* (May 6, 2009) . . . . . 9

No. 10-16645
